

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No. 1767/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-11-2024 in CRAD No. 162/2023 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

RAM MEHAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 31545/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 31542/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 27-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Surya Kant, AOR  
Ms. Komal Jadaun, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Justine George, AG  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv./AOR  
Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Exemption from filing official translation is granted.

Issue notice on the special leave petition as well as on the prayer for interim relief, returnable on 17.04.2026.

Mr. Justine George, learned counsel, who is appearing on advance notice, waives service and accepts notice on behalf of the

State of Haryana. Hence, notice need not be served.

Counter affidavit/reply may be filed by the State of Haryana within three weeks from today.

Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Trial Court records shall be requisitioned and the relevant documents and depositions, if required, shall be translated into English.

E-copies of the trial Court records, once received, shall be made available to the learned counsel for the parties.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)  
AR-cum-PS

(PREETI SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)